ARKANSAS

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

August 9, 2022

Honorable Seth F. Smith, Mayor
City of Mena

323 Polk 53

Mena, AR 71953

RE: City of Mena WWTP Inspections (Polk Co)
AFIN: 57-00423 NPDES Permit No.: AR0036692

Dear Mayor Smith:

On June 15, 2022, | performed Compliance Evaluation Inspection and an SSO/Collection System
Inspection of the above-referenced facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean
Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder. A copy of each of the inspection reports is enclosed for your records.

Please refer to the “Summary of Findings” section of each of the inspection reports and
provide a written response for each item that was noted. This response should be mailed to the
attention of the Office of Water Quality Compliance Branch at the address below my signature or
emailed to Water-Inspection-Report@adeq.state.ar.us. This response should contain documentation
describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. The corrective action(s) should be
completed as soon as possible and the written response with all necessary documentation (i.e.,
photos) is due by August 26, 2022

If | can be of any assistance, please contact me at beck@adeq.state.ar.us or (501) 837-2082.

Sincerely,

%@ﬁm

Amy Beck
Inspector, Office of Water Quality
5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR, 72118
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

OFFICE OF WATER QUALITY

INSPECTION REPORT

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

AFIN: 57-00423 | PERMIT #: AR0036692

| DATE: 6/15/2022

COUNTY: 57 Polk

| PDS #: 121270 | MEDIA: WN

GPS LAT: 34.556208 LONG: -94.188032 LOCATION: Entrance

FACILITY INFORMATION

INSPECTION INFORMATION

NAME:

City of Mena WWTP

LOCATION:

323 Polk Road 53

CITY:

Mena

FACILITY TYPE:

1 - Municipal

INSPECTOR ID#:

36537 S - State

FACILITY EVALUATION RATING:

1 - Unsatisfactory

INSPECTION TYPE:

Compliance Evaluation

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

NAME: / TITLE

Seth F. Smith / Mayor

COMPANY:

City of Mena

MAILING ADDRESS:

323 Polk 53

CITY, STATE, ZIP:

Mena AR 71953

PHONE & EXT: / FAX:

479-394-2592

EMAIL:

mayor@cityofmena.org

| 479-394-5053

DATE(S):

6/15/2022

ENTRY TIME:

11:00

EXIT TIME:

14:00

PERMIT EFFECTIVE DATE:

9/1/2017

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE:

8/31/2022

FAYETTEVILLE SHALE RELATED: N

FAYETTEVILLE SHALE VIOLATIONS: N

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS

CONTACTED DURING INSPECTION: No

NAME/TITLE/PHONE/FAX/EMAIL/ETC.:

Mike Spencer, Wastewater Supervisor, Class lll, A
Operator (License 007917), menawwtp@gmail.com,
479-23-2592;

Lindon Hopper, Class | Operator (License 010525);

James Looney, Mena Water Utilities GM,
jameslooney@menawaterutilities.org, 479-394-2761

AREA EVALUATIONS

(S=Satisfactory, M=Marginal, U=Unsatisfactory, N=Not Applicable/Evaluated

S | PERMIT S | FLOW MEASUREMENT N | STORMWATER

S | RECORDS/REPORTS N | LABORATORY U | FACILITY SITE REVIEW

U [ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE | S | EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATER S | SELF-MONITORING PROGRAM
S | SAMPLING S | SLUDGE HANDLING/DISPOSAL N | PRETREATMENT

** | OTHER:

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

1. DMR review from September 2020 to May 2022 reveals effluent parameters have exceeded permit limits
violating Part I, A of the permit. Non-compliance reports (NCR) have been submitted and no further

action is required for this item.

2. Several treatment components have reached the end of operational life and cannot be properly
maintained as required by Part Ill, B. 1 of the permit.

a. Several seeps are observed in the levee of Lagoon 2. These have been identified by the city’s

Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

b. The collection system continues to have wet weather inflow. Inflow and infiltration has been

targeted in the city’'s CAP.

3. Records show the POTW has bypassed treatment components violating Part I, B. 4 of the permit. The
bypass occurred April 26-27, 2022 due to wet weather inflow to the plant.

4. Athermometer needs to be placed inside the composite sampler to monitor the temperature of the
samples being collected. Samples should be preserved by cooling to < 6°C as specified by 40 CFR 136

and required by Part lll, C. 3 of the permit.

Specifically, the following:
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

GENERAL COMMENTS

| performed an inspection at the POTW on June 15, 2022 with the above participates. The inspection consisted
of facility assessment and record review.

Facility assessment:

The treatment system consists of bar screen, two-cell aerated lagoon system (in series), continuous backwash
rapid sand filters, PAA disinfection, and post-aeration. The system experiences excessive |&l, leaks in the
lagoon levees, and SSO; as documented by CAO LIS 18-046. The updated schedule estimates the new
treatment plant will be complete by 2025.

At the time of this inspection, the POTW is not operating an in-house laboratory, opting to contract all samples
to an outside lab. Additionally, the geo-tube staging area for sludge dewatering is not being used. Sludge is
stored in the lagoons.

Record review:

I reviewed DMR from September 2020 to May 2022 for violations. There have been seven effluent limit
violations during this period. | performed a detailed review for April 2022. Progress reports, SSO, and NCR
have been submitted as required by the CAO and permit. | performed a detailed record review for April 2022.
Records are complete and organized with no observed reporting errors.

% )
~Kim ek
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: % Amy Beck DATE: 7/6/2022

o MéCt

SUPERVISOR'’S SIGNATURE: erri McCabe DATE: 8/5/2022
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION

PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS

MS OM Ou ONA ONE

DETAILS:

1. CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE:

My ON Ona ONE

2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES:

Oy ON MNa ONE

3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT:

My ON Ona ONE

4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED:

My On Ona ONE

SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION

RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT

| ®s OM Ou ONA ONE

DETAILS:

1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS: My On Ona ONE

2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE: Ms Om Ou Ona ONE
a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING: My ON Ona ONE
b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING: My On Ona ONE
¢. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING: My On Ona ONE
d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES: My O~ ONA ONE
e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS: Oy On ONA MNE
f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES: My On Ona ONE
g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES: My ON Ona ONE
h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES: My On Ona ONE

3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE: Os Om Ou ONA MNE

4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR: Ms Om Ou Ona ONE

5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA: My On Ona ONE

SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED

| Os OM MU ONA ONE

DETAILS:

1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED: Ms Om Ou Ona ONE
2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED:_Seeps in lagoon levee Os Ov Mu ONaA ONE
3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED: Ms Om Ou Ona ONE
4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE: Os ¥Mm Ou Ona ONE
5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: Ms Om Ou Ona ONE
6. ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: Ms Om Ou ONA ONE
7. SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: Os Om Ou ONnA MNE
8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: Oy On ONA MNE
9. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED: My On Ona ONE
10. PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED: My On Ona ONE
11. HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR: My ON OnaA ONE
12. IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED: My On Ona ONE
13. HAS CORRECTIVE ACTION BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT ADDITIONAL BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS: My On Ona ONE
14. HAVE ANY HYDRAULIC OVERLOADS OCCURRED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT: My On Ona ONE
15. IF SO, DID PERMIT VIOLATIONS OCCUR AS A RESULT: My On Ona ONE
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

SECTION D: SAMPLING

PERMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

| ®s OM Ou ONA ONE

DETAILS:

1. SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: My ON Ona ONE
2. LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES: My ON Ona ONE
3. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN REQUIRED BY PERMIT: My On ONA ONE
4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: My ON Ona ONE
5. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: My On Ona ONE
6. SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: My ON Ona ONE

a. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING: My ON ONA ONE

b. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED: My ON Ona ONE

¢. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFORM TO 40 CFR 136: My On ONA ONE
7. IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN REQUIRED ARE RESULTS REPORTED ON THE DMR: Oy ON MNA ONE

SECTION E: FLOW MEASUREMENT

PERMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

| ®s OM Ou ONA ONE

DETAILS:

1. PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:_yes  TYPE OF DEVICE:_90° V-notch weir My On OnaA ONE
2. FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED: My ON Ona ONE
3. SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORDERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED: My O~ Ona ONE
4. CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE: My ON OnNA ONE
5. RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDURES: My On ONA ONE
6. CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE: My ON Ona ONE
7. FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACROSS THE CHANNEL AND FREE OF TURBULENCE: My On ONA ONE
8. FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO HANDLE EXPECTED RANGE OF FLOW RATES: My ON Ona ONE
9. HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION: My On ONA ONE

SECTION F: LABORATORY

PERMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDURES MEET PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

| ®S OM OuU ONA ONE

DETAILS:

1. EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (40 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 503.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) : My ON OnA ONE
2. IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE USED, PROPER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED: Oy ON MNA ONE
3. SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT: Oy ON ONA MNE
4. QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: Oy ON ONA MNE
5. DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED >10% OF THE TIME: Oy ON ONA MNE
6. SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED >10% OF THE TIME: Oy ON ONA MNE
7. COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED: My ON Ona ONE
a. LAB NAME:_Environmental Services Company, Inc.
b. LAB ADDRESS:_13715 W. Markham, Little Rock, AR
¢. PARAMETERS PERFORMED:_DO, NH3-N, pH, TSS, Cu, FCB, TRC, CBOD
8. BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: Oy ON ONA MNE
a. PROPER ORGANISMS USED: Oy ON ONA MNE
b. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED: Oy ON ONA MNE
¢. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION: Oy ON ONA MNE
d. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED: Oy ON ONA MNE
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

SECTION G: EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATERS OBSERVATIONS

BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS ONLY | MS OM 0Ou ONA ONE
DETAILS:_Observed at outfall 001
OUTFALL #: OIL SHEEN GREASE TURBIDITY VISIBLE FOAM FLOATING SOLIDS COLOR OTHER

001 No No No No No Clear

SECTION H: SLUDGE DISPOSAL

SLUDGE DISPOSAL MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | MS OM OU ONA ONE
DETAILS:_Sludge is retained in ponds. No recent disposal.

1. SLUDGE MANAGEMENT ADEQUATE TO MAINTAIN EFFLUENT QUALITY: DS E[M DU DNA DNE
2. SLUDGE RECORDS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY 40 CFR 503: Os Om Ou OnNA MNE

3. FOR LAND APPLIED SLUDGE, TYPE OF LAND APPLIED TO: (E.G., FOREST, AGRICULTURAL, PUBLIC CONTACT SITE):

SECTION I: SAMPLING INSPECTION PROCEDURES

SAMPLE RESULTS WITHIN PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 0Os OM Ou MNA ONE
DETAILS:

1. SAMPLES OBTAINED THIS INSPECTION: Oy On MNA ONE
2. TyPeE OF saMPLE: [dGrAB:__ [JCOMPOSITE:__ METHOD:__ FREQUENCY:

3. SAMPLES PRESERVED: Oy On MNA ONE
4. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED: Ov ON Mna ONE
5. SAMPLE OBTAINED FROM FACILITY'S SAMPLING DEVICE: Oy On MNA ONE
6. SAMPLE REPRESENTATIVE OF VOLUME AND NATURE OF DISCHARGE: Oy ON MNA ONE
7. SAMPLE SPLIT WITH PERMITTEE: Oy On MNA ONE
8. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES EMPLOYED: Oy ON MNA ONE
9. SAMPLES COLLECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PERMIT: Oy On MNA ONE

SECTION J: STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS Os OM OU MNA ONE
DETAILS:

1. SWPPP UPDATED AS NEEDED:__ DATE OF LAST UPDATE: Oy ON MNA ONE
2. SITE MAP INCLUDING ALL DISCHARGES AND SURFACE WATERS: Oy On MNA ONE
3. POLLUTION PREVENTION TEAM IDENTIFIED: Oy ON MNA ONE
4. POLLUTION PREVENTION TEAM PROPERLY TRAINED: Oy On MNA ONE
5. LIST OF POTENTIAL POLLUTANT SOURCES: Oy ON MNA ONE
6. LIST OF POTENTIAL SOURCES AND PAST SPILLS AND LEAKS: Oy On MNA ONE
7. ALL NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES ARE AUTHORIZED: Oy ON MNA ONE
8.  LIST OF STRUCTURAL BMPS: Oy On MNA ONE
9.  LIST OF NON-STRUCTURAL BMPS: Oy ON MNA ONE
10. BMPS PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED: Oy On MNA ONE
11. INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED AS REQUIRED: Oy ON MNA ONE
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

FLOW CALCULATION SHEET

Date: | 6/15/2022 | Time:|11:40 |

Head in Inches: | | Feet:|1.27 |

Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device:

90° V-notch weir

Name & Model of Secondary Flow Measurement Device: | Milltronics HydroRanger

Date of last Calibration of Secondary Flow Device: | 3/11/2022

Recorded Flow at Date & Time Listed Above: | 2.937 MGD \ (Facility Flow Meter)

Calculated Flow at Date & Time Listed Above: |2.995 MGD |

(Flow is calculated using flow charts in: ISCO Open Channel Flow Measurement Handbook-5" Edition)

Recorded Value | - | Calculated Value
0 =
o Error Calculated Value X 100
% Error = 2.937 ;95‘35 2.995 X 100
% Error = 'g 'gg’g X 100
% Error = | -0.019 | X 100 |
% Error = | -1.9 | % |
Comments: |
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692
DMR Calculation Check

Reporting Period: From 2022 01 To 2022 04 30
Year Month Day Year Month Day
Parameter Checked: TSS
Loading Concentration
Mass Monthly

Mo. Avg. - Ibs/day

Reported Value: 95.0
Calculated Value: 95.0
Permit Value: 388.0

Mo. Avg. - mg/l 7-day Avg. - mg/l
4.1 7.0
4.1 7.0
15.0 22.5

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain:
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692
DMR Calculation Check

Reporting Period: From 2022 01 To 2022 04 30
Year Month Day Year Month Day
Parameter Checked: NH3-N
Loading Concentration
Mass Monthly

Mo. Avg. - Ibs/day

Reported Value: 42.9
Calculated Value: 42.9
Permit Value: 127.0

Mo. Avg. - mg/l 7-day Avg. - mg/l
1.87 5.62
1.87 5.62
4.9 12.0

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain:
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

Office of Water Quality Photographic Evidence Sheet

Location: | City of Mena WWTP
Photographer: [ Amy Beck [ Date: | June 15, 2022 Time: [ 1129
Witness: | NA Photo#: | 1

Description: | Preliminary screening.

L0 wifit

Photogra

pher: [ Amy Beck | Date: [ June 15, 2022 Time: | 1150

Witness:

NA Photo#: | 2

Description: | Lagoon 1 from the west-side looking east.

=
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

Office of Water Quality Photographic Evidence Sheet

Location: | City of Mena WWTP

Photographer: [ Amy Beck | Date: [ June 15, 2022 Time: | 1153

Witness: | NA Photo#: | 3

Description: [Aeration in Lagoon 1 is straight and working.

Photographer: [ Amy Beck [ Date: | June 15, 2022 Time: | 1159

Witness: [ NA Photo#: | 4

Description: [Lagoon 2 from east-side facing west.
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692
Office of Water Quality Photographic Evidence Sheet
Location: | City of Mena WWTP
Photographer: [ Amy Beck | Date: [ June 15, 2022 Time: | 1159
Witness: | NA Photo#: | 5
Description: | Lost bird on Lagoon 2.

Photographer: [ Amy Beck [ Date: | June 15, 2022 Time: | 1146
Witness: | NA Photo#: | 6

Description: | Sand filters

| 1

[ 1
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

Office of Water Quality Photographic Evidence Sheet

Location: | City of Mena WWTP

Photographer: [ Amy Beck [ Date: | June 15, 2022 Time: | 1142

Witness: | NA Photo#: | 7

Description: | PAA tanks and feed system.

Photographer: [ Amy Beck | Date: [ June 15, 2022 Time: | 1138

Witness: [ NA Photo#: | 8

Description: [ PAA contact chamber and effluent weir.
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

Office of Water Quality Photographic Evidence Sheet

Location: | City of Mena WWTP
Photographer: [ Amy Beck | Date: [ June 15, 2022 Time: | 1132
Witness: | NA Photo#: | 9

Description: [ Pose-aeration

Photographer: [ Amy Beck [ Date: | June 15, 2022 Time: | 1135
Witness: [ NA Photo #: [ 10

Description: |Outfal| 001 to receiving stream, unnamed tributary (UT) of Prairie Creek.

A
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Inspection Report: City of Mena WWTP, AFIN: 57-00423, Permit #: AR0036692

Figure 1. Google Earth image dated November 2020 showing treatment components.

<

~Bar Screen
Post Aeration :

Contact Champerl
Sand Filter building

City of Men,

Lagoon 2

> 4

Lagoon 1

Google Earth

at  34.561019° lon, -04.184549° elev 1013 ft  eyealt 4175ft
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From: Wastewater

To: Water-Inspection-Report

Cc: Beck. Amy; "james looney"

Subject: Inspection 15june22 Summary of findings response.
Date: Friday, August 26, 2022 8:38:36 AM

Compliance inspection

2.a . Several seeps in levee has been discussed that at decommissioning of lagoons when new
WWTP is constructed and placed in service the lagoon will be drained, levee will be breached and
lagoon will be unable to hold wastewater. This procedure will be addressed in the plant closing plan
developed by the City of Mena’s current engineers.

2.b. Mena water is passing a private line ordinance on sewer side to enforce private sewer leaks this
month. The City is also will be adding personnel for a sewer rehab team to focus on these leaks and
identify new ones and smoke testing. The City also is trying to refinance bonds and use some of the
money to reline trunk lines in lower lying areas and under creek crossings. At the construction of
new WWTP funding will be set aside for engineers to do some camera inspections of various areas
of the collection system.

4. A glass thermometer was placed in the cabinet of the refrigerated sampler.
SSO collection system

1. land |, same response as 2.b

2. The Cordie drive in operated pump has been reset a light beacon has been ordered by
electricians and contact information has been installed.

3. The Mena High school pump station has now contact information and a beacon alarm light
has been ordered to note an alarm condition.

4. The Aubrey Tapley park lift station was discovered that it took a lightning hit and was out of
commission, pumps and electrical components on order and daily vac-truck use to remove
waste until parts arrive and it also a alarm beacon is being installed for alarm conditions.

5. The City has seven lift stations to include main lift station at WWTP, a normal/regular route is
being developed for the on call maintenance team to include paper logs and near future
wireless communications for telemetry.

Respectfully,
Mike Spencer
Wastewater Supervisor

Virus-free.www.avg.com
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ARKANSAS

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

October 4, 2022

Honorable Seth F. Smith, Mayor
City of Mena

323 Polk 53

Mena, AR 71953

Via email to: menawwtp@gmail.com

RE: Mena WWTP - Response to Inspections (Polk Co)
AFIN: 57-00423 NPDES Permit No.: AR0036692

Dear Mayor Smith:

| have reviewed the response pertaining to my June 15, 2022 inspection of the City of Mena
wastewater plant and collection system. The information provided sufficiently addresses the
items referenced in my inspection reports. At this time, the Division has no further comment
concerning these particular inspections. Acceptance of this response by the Division does not
preclude any future enforcement action deemed necessary at this site or any other site.

If | require further information concerning this matter, | will contact you. Thank you for your
attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (501) 837-2082 or
you may email me at amy.huneycutt@adpce.ad.

Sincerely,

Wi
fﬂ}// 7\]‘ /z // s :jz_tEZ’r ;

Amy Huneycutt
Inspector, Office of Water Quality

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR, 72118

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
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